

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

LISA TORREY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF  
AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims Should Be Dismissed ..... 2

    A. The Response Fails to Salvage Plaintiffs’ Rule 8(a) Pleading Deficiencies ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Relaxed Pleading Standard..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Proper RICO Claims Even Under a Relaxed Pleading Standard ..... 5

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Respond to Defendants’ Argument That They Failed to Allege Concerted Action in Connection with Their Antitrust Claims ..... 5

III. Plaintiffs’ Response Fails to Address Reasonable Diligence or to Otherwise Establish Fraudulent Concealment ..... 7

IV. Plaintiffs’ Response Does Not Cure Their Statutes of Limitations Problem..... 7

V. Plaintiffs Still Do Not Allege That Dr. Steere Participated in Any Alleged Conspiracy ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ancar v. Sara Plasma*,  
964 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 6

*Appellant I v. Sealed Appellee I*,  
156 F. App'x 630 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Bates & Company, Inc. v. Hosokawa Micron International, Inc.*,  
No. 1:04-CV-475, 2005 WL 8160608 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2005) ..... 5, 7

*Brand Coupon Network, L.L.C. v. Catalina Marketing Corp.*,  
748 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Carney v. United States*,  
No. 3:99-CV-1989-M, 2003 WL 21653853 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2003) ..... 7

*Elliott v. Foufas*,  
867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 4

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.*,  
677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 8

*Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*,  
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Paup v. Texas*,  
No. 6:16-CV-417-RWS-KNM, 2017 WL 9289648 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2017) ..... 5

*Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.*,  
368 U.S. 464 (1962) ..... 6

*Rx.com, Inc. v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
No. 5:04-CV-227-DF, 2008 WL 11449354 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2008), *aff'd* 322 F. App'x 394  
(5th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 5

*United States ex rel. King v. Alcon Labs., Inc.*,  
232 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 5

*United States ex rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 5

*Vendever LLC v. Intermetc Mfg. Ltd.*,  
No. 3:11-CV-201-B, 2011 WL 4346324 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2011) ..... 10

*Verde v. Stoneridge, Inc.*,  
No. 6:14-CV-225, 2016 WL 9022449 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2016)..... 9

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a) ..... 2, 3, 4  
Rule 9(b) ..... 1

Other Authorities

Areeda, Hovenkamp & Blair, *Antitrust Law* 320 at 214 (2d ed. 2000)..... 9

Wormser et al., *Practice Guidelines for the Treatment of Lyme Disease*, 31 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* Suppl. 1, 1-14 (2000) *available at* [https://academic.oup.com/cid/article-pdf/31/Supplement\\_1/S1/20902715/31-Supplement\\_1-S1.pdf](https://academic.oup.com/cid/article-pdf/31/Supplement_1/S1/20902715/31-Supplement_1-S1.pdf) (last visited April 27, 2019) ..... 3

Wormser et al., *The Clinical Assessment, Treatment, and Prevention of Lyme Disease, Human Granulocytic Anaplasmosis, and Babesiosis: Clinical Practice Guidelines by the Infectious Diseases Society of America*, 43 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* 9, 1089-1134 (Nov. 1, 2006) *available at* <https://academic.oup.com/cid/article/43/9/1089/422463> (last visited April 27, 2019) ..... 3
